

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 74th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 09, 2021, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Grace B. Arago	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Karina S. Gauani	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Victor V. Perez	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing)

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Time)
Hon, Winnoco R. Abraham	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 082-08-2021

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING CITY DISASTER RISK AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL (CDRRMC) RESOLUTION NO. 07-2020 TITLED "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2021-2026 LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN"

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 10121 of 2010 provides a strong legal and institutional basis for DRRM in the country and gives a boost to develop policies and plans, and to implement actions and measures pertaining to all aspects of disaster risk reduction and management including good governance, risk assessment and early warning, knowledge building and awareness raising, reducing risk factors, and preparedness for effective response and early recovery;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 12, paragraph 07 of RA 10121, the CDRRM Office shall prepare and submit to the local sanggunian through the LDRRMC and the LDC the LDRRMO Plan;

WHEREAS, the CDRRM Council of Tuguegarao approved on November 10, 2020 Resolution No. 07-2020 titled "Resolution Approving the 2021-2026 Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Plan";

WHEREAS, the said 2021-2026 LDRRM Plan is necessary for optimal, efficient and timely implementation of disaster risk reduction programs essential in reducing climate-disaster risk, enhancing disaster preparedness and response capabilities at all levels.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, be it **RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to adopt and approve CDRRMC Resolution No. 07-2020 titled "Resolution Approving the 2021-2026 Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Plan".

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 082-08-2021 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

Page 1/of 2



I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date: <u>br/cs/rou</u>

cel